| 10-18-2006 | |
|------------|---|
| | 1 |
| | |

D/3087-75 and D/3087 70

| _ | | |
|----------------------------|---|--|
| 0-91.01 | RECORL. 10332361 | T - PATENTS ONLY |
| 9/ | | ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| • | 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): |
| <i>(</i>) | Autronic Plastics, Inc. 29 New York Avenue Westbury, New York 11590 U.S.A. | Viva Onetime Limited Offshore Group Chambers P.O. Box CB-12751 Nassau, New Providence BAHAMAS |
| | Additional names(s) of conveying No party(ies) attached? | Additional name(s) & address(es) No attached? |
| | 3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s): | |
| | Assignment | |
| | Execution Date: August 29, 2006 | |
| | 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with | |
| | A. Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | 60/466,177 60/460,302 60/469,992 10/723,911 60/674,362 11/409,168 | B. Patent No.(s) FINANCE SECTION ed? No |
| | Additional numbers attache | ed? No |
| | 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and 6 patents involved: |
| 10/17/2006 D D1 FC:8021 | OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403 Telephone: (212) 382-0700 Facsimile: (212) 382-0888 BYRNE 00000027 60466177 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$240.00 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 15-0700 X Enclosed as part of Check No. 25896 ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| | In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700. | 8. Payment Information Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| | 9. Mark A. Farley | C Farley October 11, 2006 |
| | | Signature Date |
| Total number of pages in | | uding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 |

00791605.1

WHEREAS, <u>Autronic Plastics</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of New York and having a principal place of business at 29 New York Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR); has invented certain improvements in the applications for United States Letters Patents set forth in SCHEDULE A annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Viva Onetime Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Bahamas, and having a principal place of business at Offshore Group Chambers, P.O. Box CB-12751, Nassau, New Providence, Bahamas, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said applications for United States Letters Patent (set forth in SCHEDULE A), and any Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as assignor, hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, reissue or reexamination applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all rights for past infringement, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

AUTRONIC PLASTICS, INC.

| Date: Aug 29, 2006 | ву:_ 2 |
|--------------------|---------------------------|
| | Printed Name: Michael Low |
| | Title: <u>President</u> |

LEGALIZATION RECOMMENDED

00780879.1

SCHEDULE A

| Application No. | Filing and/or Published Date | Title |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| 60/466,177 | February 7, 2003 | Self-Locking Security Case With Integral Single Use Lock |
| 60/460,302 | April 2, 2003 | Self-Locking Security Case With Integral Single Use Lock |
| 60/469,992 | May 12, 2003 | Self-Locking Security Case With Integral Single Use Lock |
| 10/723,911 | November 24, 2003 | Lockable Container Having An Integral And Internal Locking Mechanism And Methods Of Use |
| 60/674,362 | April 22, 2005 | Apparatus And Methods For Locking And Unlocking Containers |
| 11/409,168 | April 21, 2006 | Apparatus And Methods For Locking And Unlocking Containers |

00780256.1

PATENT REEL: 018414 FRAME: 0338

RECORDED: 10/16/2006